
 

 High Peak Borough Council 

 
 
 
THE EXECUTIVE AGENDA 
 
Date: 
 

Thursday, 3 August 2017 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

The Committee Room, Pavilion Gardens, Buxton 

26 July 2017 
 

PART 1 

1. Apologies for absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

 i) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
ii) Other Interests 

 
 

3. To approve the minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 8) 

4. Heritage Grants Scheme (Pages 9 - 12) 

5. First Quarter Finance, Procurement & Performance Review 2017/18 (Pages 13 - 
60) 

6. Proposed Amendments to Tenancy Agreement (Pages 61 - 88) 

7. To resolve that the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items because there may be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  

PART 2 

8. To approve the exempt minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 89 - 92) 

9. Buxton Crescent and Thermal Spa: Hydrogeological Advice and Capital 
Contribution (Pages 93 - 98) 

 (Paragraph 3, 5 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could 
be maintained in legal proceedings.) 
 

10. River Works at Warm Brook, Chapel-en-le-Frith and Serpentine, Buxton - Update 
and Contract Award (Pages 99 - 104) 

 (Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information)) 

 

Public Document Pack



 

11. Domestic Heating Boiler Renewals to HRA Properties - Contract Award Report 
(Pages 105 - 112) 

 (Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information)) 
 

 
SIMON BAKER 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

Membership of The Executive 
Councillor T Ashton (Chair) Councillor T Kemp (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor J Haken Councillor J McCabe 
Councillor E Thrane  

 



 

1 
 

 
 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Meeting: Thursday, 15 June 2017 at 6.30 pm in The Board Room, Pavilion Gardens, 
Buxton 
 

Present: Councillor T Ashton (Chair)  
 

 Councillors J Haken, T Kemp, J McCabe and E Thrane 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A McKeown 
 

18/1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
(Agenda Item 2) 
 
There were no declarations made. 
 

18/2 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
(Agenda Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2017 be approved, 
subject to the following amendment to minute number 17/69 to reflect the re-
structure of the Council’s select committees agreed by Council on 10 May 
2017: 
 
“That the Executive Councillor for Finance and Corporate Services be 
authorised to award contracts which require Executive approval to the 
Council’s preferred supplier, following consultation with the Chair of the  
Corporate Select Committee.” 
 

18/3 APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 2017/18 AND 2018/19 
(Agenda Item 4) 
 
The purpose of the report was to appoint members to Outside Bodies. 
 
Options considered: 
 

Statutory guidance for authorities operating executive arrangements, states 
that the Executive should make appointments to all those outside bodies 
whose functions are executive functions.  All other appointments should be 
made by Council.   
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That members be appointed to the various outside bodies, as shown in 
Appendix A for the municipal years 2017/18 and 2018/19. 
 
 
 

 High Peak Borough Council 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



The Executive 
Thursday, 15 June 2017 

 

 
 

18/4 PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK 2017/18 (INCORPORATING THE 
ANNUAL REPORT AND REFRESHED CORPORATE PLAN) 
(Agenda Item 5) 
 
The purpose of the report was to: 
 

 Provide members with a further opportunity to scrutinise the draft 
Performance Framework and associated targets for 2017/18 

 Highlight the main findings within the Annual Report and how these had 
influenced the Framework and Corporate Plan refresh 

 Outline the suggested approach and timescale for approval of the 
2017/18 Performance Framework. 
 

The report was considered by the Corporate Select Committee on 5 June 
2017. 
 
Options considered: 
 

Members were asked to consider the proposed targets and to make 
amendments if they considered that they were necessary.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Annual Report 2016/17, Performance Framework 2017/18 and the 
revised Corporate Plan 2017/2019 be approved.  
 

18/5 FOURTH QUARTER (PROVISIONAL OUTTURN) FINANCIAL, 
PROCUREMENT & PERFORMANCE REVIEW 2016/17 
(Agenda Item 6) 
 
 
The purpose of the report was to inform members of the Council’s overall 
performance and financial position for the period ended 31st March 2017 
(“Fourth Quarter 2016/17”).  The report was considered by the Corporate 
Select Committee on 5 June 2017.  The position was summarised as 
follows: 

 
Subject Headline 

Finance The Finance headlines for the  Fourth Quarter were: 

Performance against Budget 

 At the Quarter Four stage the General Fund budget for 2016/17 was 
underspent by £697,021. 

Efficiency Programme 

 The in-year savings requirement for 2016/17 amounts to £1,655,690 was 
made up of the efficiency target of £659,910 for 2016/17, together with the 
£995,780 of unachieved savings rolled forward from 2015/16. There was 
shortfall against this target of £419,210. The shortfall was offset by the in year 
underspend. 

Page 4



The Executive 
Thursday, 15 June 2017 

 

 
 

Subject Headline 

Housing Revenue Account 

 The Housing Revenue Account was in surplus by £2,447,089 at the end of 
2016/17 primarily due to savings on repairs and maintenance and operating 
costs and a £1.4m reduction in the contribution required to fund capital. 

Capital Programme 

 The Capital Programme outturn for 2016/17 was £1.8 million representing an 
underspend of £230,333 relating primarily to the re-profiling of asset 
management plan schemes.  £258,662 was requested to be carried forward 
to 2017/18, with an £28,329 overspend against completed projects 

 The HRA Capital Programme outturn for 2016/17 was £3.29 million 
representing a £850,516 underspend.  This related to lower than anticipated 
spend with £211,200 being proposed as a carry forward into 2017/18 

Treasury Management 

 Cash investments held at 31st
t
 March 2017 totalled £12.6 million. 

 Council borrowing at 31st March totalled £72.2 million (inclusive of £0.4m 
finance lease arrangements). 

 The Council’s net interest receipts budget was underspent by £43,010 – a 
£54,340 underspend on borrowing costs due to delayed debt refinancing 
was offset by a £11,330 shortfall on investment income as a result of the 
base rate reduction. 

Revenue Collection 

 98.41% of Council Tax was collected by 31st March 2017, compared to 
98.68% for the same period last year. 

 98.51% of Business Rates was collected by 31st March 2017 compared with 
98.44% for the same period last year  

 At the end of Quarter Four the value of sundry debt over 60 days old was 
£252,906 which compares with £239,073 at 31st March 2016.  Total arrears 
outstanding had increased compared to 2015/16, however, an extra £1.4 
million in invoices were raised in 2016/17 compared to 2015/16 (£9.7m 
2016/17, £8.2m 2015/16). A review of historic debt was taking place with 
service areas to ensure appropriate action was taken.   

Procurement The Procurement headlines for the Fourth Quarter were: 

 39 procurement activities were completed  

 The forward plan includes 48 procurement activities specifically for 2016/17 
(either HPBC only or joint) with a further 145 exercises brought forward from 
previous years for review 

 At 31st March 2017, 55% of procurement activity undertaken was on the 
forward plan and the Council paid 95% of its invoices within 30 days during 
the year 

Performance The Performance headlines for the Third Quarter were: 

 55% of the key performance indicators were achieved, with 45% off track 

 Of the 21 Priority Actions within the Corporate Plan, ten had been completed, 
one was rated ‘amber’, the remainder being classified as ‘Green’; and 

 The Council received 82 complaints, 89 comments and 76 compliments in the 
Fourth Quarter. Performance against the targets for repeat complaints and 
response times was on track  

 

 
 Page 5



The Executive 
Thursday, 15 June 2017 

 

 
 

Options considered: 
 

Detailed Analysis was contained within the appendices to the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the Fourth Quarter 2016/17 financial, procurement and 

performance position detailed in Appendices A, B and C and 
summarised at 3.3 of the covering report be noted. 

2. That the allocation of the surplus on the General Fund Revenue 
Account and Housing Revenue Account to reserves as detailed in 
Appendix A (paragraph 2.7 and 5.7) of the report be approved. 

3. That the proposal to carry forward capital budgets as detailed in 
Appendix A (paragraph 6.6 and 7.4) of the report be approved. 

 
18/6 STRATEGY FOR PHYSICAL ACTIVITY AND SPORT 

(Agenda Item 7) 
 
The purpose of the report was to provide the Executive with the Council’s 
finalised Strategy for Physical Activity and Sport.  The report was 
considered by the Community Select Committee on 7 June 2017. 
 
Options considered: 
 

 To update the Council’s Strategy as recommended in line with national 
strategies. 

 

 To do nothing, not recommended as this would limit the ability of the 
Council, sports clubs and individuals to take advantage of future funding 
streams and would fail to deliver the wider benefits of increased 
participation in physical activity to our residents. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the strategy be adopted. 
 

18/7 TO RESOLVE THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM 
THE MEETING FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEMS BECAUSE THERE MAY BE 
DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED IN 
PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972. 
(Agenda Item 8) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
because there may be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.   

 
18/8 TO APPROVE THE EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

(Agenda Item 9) 
 
That the exempt minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 30 March 2017 
be approved. 

 Page 6



The Executive 
Thursday, 15 June 2017 

 

 
 

18/9 JOINT VENTURE COMPANY FOR THE DELIVERY OF WASTE 
COLLECTION, STREET CLEANSING, GROUNDS MAINTENANCE & 
FLEET MANAGEMENT SERVICES - GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 
AND IMPLEMENTATION 
(Agenda Item 10) 
 
The Executive approved a report the purpose of which was to:  

 

 Consider the progress made with implementation of the joint venture 
company and transfer of services; 

 Agree the governance arrangements to allow the new company to be 
fully established; 

 Agree the service specification, service delivery and performance 
framework for the services to be transferred in the first phase (High Peak 
waste collection services only); and 

 Consider the recommendation from the Joint Waste Working Group on 
the governance arrangements, future scrutiny and actions necessary to 
improve / maintain recycling performance.   The report was considered 
by the Community Select Committee on 7 June 2017. 

 
18/10 AIDS AND ADAPTATIONS TO HRA PROPERTIES - CONTRACT AWARD 

REPORT 
(Agenda Item 11) 
 
The Executive approved a report that sought authority to award a contract 
for works to carry out adaptations to HRA properties.   
 
 
The meeting concluded at 6.50 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
          
 

HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Report to The Executive 
 

3 August 2017 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   
1.  Reason for the Report 
 

1.1 The purpose of the report is to seek Member’s approval to suspend the 
Heritage Regeneration Grants (HRG) for the foreseeable future and 
direct the budget towards the continued investment in, and public use 
of, the council’s own historic public buildings.   
 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 To seek approval for the scheme to be suspended indefinitely while the 
council is committed to carrying out similar works on those heritage 
buildings that are in council ownership. It is not proposed to bring a 
formal end to the scheme as it may be considered desirable to reinstate 
it at a later date when other priorities have been addresses.  

 
3. Executive Summary 

3.1 Since 2012 Heritage Regeneration Grants have been targeted to 
promote the repair and restoration of historic buildings within the High 
Peak Local Plan area. The scheme operates with a budget of £45,000 
per annum. The grant scheme originates from the earlier partnership 
grant schemes whereby the council, along with Historic England 
(formerly English Heritage) and Derbyshire County Council jointly 
funded district wide conservation grant schemes. Despite the 
withdrawal of funding by both the County and HE the council has, for a 
number of years, continued to support its commitment by solely funding 
the HRG scheme.    

3.2 The council is also the owner of a significant number of publicly used 
historic buildings across the borough. As owners, the council has an 

TITLE: Heritage Regeneration Grants 
 
EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR Councillor Tony Kemp - Tourism, 

Regeneration and Licensing 
 
OFFICER:   Joanne Brooks, Regeneration Officer     
   

WARDS INVOLVED:  All 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



  

obligation to invest in their ongoing repair and restoration to enable 
continued public use.  The council is committed to ensure that these 
buildings remain in good condition and is currently spending £2.9m on 
major structural repairs to the Octagon at Pavilion Gardens. In the 
future, the council will have to consider and take into account further 
discussions regarding the future of Glossop Halls.  

3.3 Although it is recognised that the HRG scheme has promoted a number 
of exemplary historic building repair and restoration projects since its 
inception, it is also considered that, by suspending it, these funds can 
be directed towards the continued and future investment in the council’s 
own historic buildings. This has the benefit of providing a more  
strategic framework for targeting monies, rather than spreading these 
thinly and on a more ad hoc basis.  

 
4.        How this report links to Corporate Priorities  
 

4.1 This report concerns publicly funding the restoration and repair of 
historic properties that are owned by the council. This, in turn, is related 
to the Council’s corporate aim 3: 

 

 To support Economic Development & Regeneration – measured 
by sustainable town and rural communities.  

 
5.       Options and Analysis 

 
 

5.1 Option 1 - Approve the report’s recommendation to discontinue the 
HRG for the immediate future and to use the budget of £45,000 per 
annum towards investing in the council’s own historic building stock that 
is held in trust for future generations.  

 Recommended 
 

5.2 Option 2 – Not approve the report’s recommendation and continue with 
the HRG. Whilst this would potentially secure a number of further 
restoration and repair projects, these would be district wide and lack the 
focus of being targeted more strategically towards key heritage council 
owned buildings. Not recommended.  

 
6. Implications 
 

6.1
  

Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998) 
 
No implications  
 

6.2 Workforce 
 
No implications 
 

6.3 Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment 
 

Page 10



  

This report has been prepared in accordance with the Council's 
Diversity and Equality Policies. 
 

6.4 Financial Considerations 
 
There are allocations within the capital programme for the Heritage 
Regeneration Grant scheme.  
 

6.5 Legal 
 
Local authorities are empowered to give grants towards 
improvements in conservation areas
[...]
d: 

 Appendix A (2017/18 – First Quarter Financial Report) 

 Appendix B (2017/18 – First Quarter Procurement Report)  

 Appendix C (2017/18 – First Quarter Performance Report) 
 
 
1. Reason for the Report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform members of the Council’s overall 

performance and financial position for the period ended 30th June 2017 (“first 
quarter 2017/18”) 

 
 
2. Recommendations 

2.1 It is recommended that the Executive note the first quarter 2017/18 financial, 
procurement and performance position as detailed in Appendices A, B and C 
and summarised at 3.3 of this covering report. 

 
 
3. Executive Summary 
 
3.1 This report essentially summarises the Council’s performance and financial 

position after considering service activity up to the end of the first quarter (i.e. 
30th June 2017).  

 
3.2 Detailed analysis is provided in Appendix A (Finance), Appendix B 

(Procurement) & Appendix B (Performance).  
 
3.3 The position can be summarised as follows: 

TITLE: First Quarter Financial, Procurement & 
Performance Review 2017/18 

 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER Cllr Emily Thrane – Executive Councillor for 

Finance & Corporate Services 
  
CONTACT OFFICERS: Claire Hazeldene - Finance  

Vanessa Higgins - Performance  
   
WARDS INVOLVED:  Non-Specific 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5

http://smdcintranet/committeeagendas/2012-13/Overview%20&%20Scrutiny/Resources/11Jul12/SMDC%20-%20Q4%20(Prov%20Out)%2011-12%20App%20A%20(11-07-12).doc
http://smdcintranet/committeeagendas/2012-13/Overview%20&%20Scrutiny/Resources/11Jul12/SMDC%20-%20Q4%20(Prov%20Out)%2011-12%20App%20B%20(11-07-12).doc
http://smdcintranet/committeeagendas/2012-13/Overview%20&%20Scrutiny/Resources/11Jul12/SMDC%20-%20Q4%20(Prov%20Out)%2011-12%20App%20C%20(11-07-12).doc


Subject Headline Reference 

Finance The finance headlines for the first quarter are: 
Performance against Budget 

 The General Fund budget for 2016/17 is forecast to be underspent 
by £378,700 at the Quarter 1 stage 

Efficiency Programme 

 The overall efficiency target of £310,000 for 2017/18, is projected to 
be achieved at the First Quarter stage.  However, this is dependent 
on the progression of key efficiency programmes.  Any shortfall can 
be partially funded using the £100,000 earmarked reserve 
established to meet some of the one-off/short-term costs incurred in 
implementing the programme. 

Housing Revenue Account 

 The Housing Revenue Account is forecast to be in surplus by 
£218,470 at the Quarter 1 stage.  

Capital Programme 

 The Capital Programme budget for 2017/18 is £6.12m, and is 
forecast to be on target at this early stage.  However, this is 
dependent on the progress of a number of schemes. 

 The HRA Capital Programme for 2017/18 is £4.15 million, with 
spend forecast to be on target at quarter 1 stage. 

Treasury Management 

 Cash investments held at 30th June 2017 totalled £14.9 million. 

 Council borrowing at 30th June 2017 totalled £72.2 million. 

 The Council’s net interest receipts general fund budget is projected 
to be underspent by £155,000, with a £160,000 overspend on the 
HRA due to a change in the split of interest payable based on the 
‘one pool ‘ approach to borrowing  

Revenue Collection 

 29.6% of Council Tax was collected by 30th June 2017, compared 
to 30.0% for the same period last year. 

 30.3% of Business Rates was collected by 30th June 2017 
compared with 28.0% for the same period last year (2017/18 
distorted by an upfront payment form a large ratepayer) 

 At the end of quarter one the value of sundry debt over 60 days old 
was £263,936 which compares to £256,375 at 30th June 2016 

Appendix A 

Procurement The procurement headlines for the first quarter are: 

 37 procurement activities were completed (4 high value >£172k – 
including HRA kitchen refurbishments & roofing works and Buxton 
Opera House repairs)  

 The procurement forward plan includes 54 procurement activities 
scheduled for 2017/18 (either HPBC only or joint)  

 At 30th June 2017, 65% of procurement activity undertaken was on 
the forward plan and the Council paid 94% of its invoices within 30 
days 

Appendix B  

Performance The Performance headlines for the First Quarter are: 

 72% of the key performance indicators are on track 

 Of the 19 Priority Actions within the Corporate Plan, one is rated 
‘amber’, the remainder being classified as ‘green’; and 

 The Council received 82 complaints, 108 comments and 41 
compliments in the First Quarter. Repeat complaints and response 
times both on track  

 

Appendix C 

 
 

Page 14



4.       How this report links to corporate priorities  
 
4.1 The successful delivery of all corporate priorities is dependent upon the 

effective management of performance and financial resources, which is the 
subject of this report. 

 
 
5.       Options and Analysis 
 
5.1 Detailed analysis is contained within the appendices. 
 
 
6. Implications 
 
6.1 Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998) 

None. 
 

6.2 Workforce 
None. 
 

6.3 Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment 
This report has been prepared in accordance with the Council's Equality 
and Diversity policies. 
 

6.4 Financial Considerations 
There are substantial financial considerations contained throughout the 
report. 

 
6.5 Legal 

None. 
 

6.6 Sustainability 
None. 
 

6.7 External Consultation 
None. 

 
6.8       Risk Assessment 

There are a number of risks to the financial position presented, which are 
identified and explained in the financial report attached at Appendix A. 
 
 
 

ANDREW P STOKES 
Executive Director (Transformation) & Chief Finance Officer 

 
 

Page 15



Web Links and 
Background Papers 

Location Contact details 

 
Various background working papers 

 
Buxton Town Hall 

 
Claire Hazeldene 
01538 395400 Ext. 4191 
 
Vanessa Higgins  
01538 395400 Ext. 4195 
 
 

 

Page 16



 

 
 

 
 

 
 

APPENDIX A 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2017/18       

[...]
nd Sundry Debt. 

9.2 The collection rate outturn for Quarter 1 2017/18 was as follows: 
 

 Council Tax – 29.6% of Council Tax was collected by 30th June 2017, 
compared to 29.6% for the same period last year. 
 

 Business Rates – 30.3% of Business Rates was collected by 30th June 2017, 
compared with 28.0% for the same period last year. 
- NB: A particularly large ratepayer paid the 2017/18 liability in full in May 2017, but 

during 2016/17 payments were made in accordance with the 10 month instalment 
plan. This has affected the comparative collection rate by 2.2%. 
 

 Sundry Debts - The value of sundry debts over 60 days old at the end of 
Quarter 1 was £263,936 which compares with £256,375 at 30th June 2016.  

 
 
 

Page 31



 

 
 

Annex A     
                       General Fund Capital Programme Update 30th June 2017 

 

Scheme 
2017/18 

Approved 
Budget  

Q1 
Changes 

2017/18 
Revised  
Budget 

Expected 
Outturn 
2017/18 

Expected 
Variance 
2017/18 

  £ £ £ £ £ 

Housing & Housing Standards           

Affordable Housing Project  142,000              -    142,000 142,000              -    

Disabled Facilities Grants 389,000 
      

38,510  427,510 427,510              -    

Landlord Accreditation Grant Scheme 25,700 
        

2,030  27,730 27,730              -    

  556,700 
      

40,540  597,240 597,240              -    

Property Services           

Asset Management Programme 4,953,780 
     

189,030  5,142,810 5,142,810              -    

  4,953,780 
     

189,030  5,142,810 5,142,810              -    

ICT 50,000 
    

(48,650)  1,350 1,350              -    

  50,000 
    

(48,650)  1,350 1,350              -    

Regeneration           

Heritage Regeneration Grants 45,000 
      

13,610  58,610 58,610              -    

Buxton Crescent & Spa 199,130 
      

45,200  244,330 244,330              -    

  244,130 
      

58,810  302,940 302,940              -    

Horticulture           

Whaley Bridge Memorial Park 
[...]
 4:  
Provision of high quality 

public amenities, clean 

streets and environmental 

health  

Operations Manager 
– Environmental 

Services 

a) 380 b) 5 a)118 b) 0 Further promotional work and new fly tipping 

campaigns are planned to help encourage 

responsible waste disposal. 

 

For a full list of all performance measures and the Q1 results please visit the Performance Management page on the Intranet or click on this link. 

http://hpbc.alliance-online.org/transformation/performance-management   

P
age 60

http://hpbc.alliance-online.org/transformation/performance-management


  

 
 
 

HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Report to The Executive 
 

3 August 2017 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1. Reason for the Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to make Members aware of the need to up-date 

the Councils current Tenancy Agreement and the extent of the changes 
recommended.   

 
2. Recommendation 

2.1 That members note the content of the report and agree that officers continue 
to progress changes to the Tenancy Agreement.  

 
 
3. Executive Summary 
 
3.1      The Councils current secure tenancy agreement was amended and changes 

came into effect from 1st September 2014. 
 
3.2 A review of the way in which service charges are recouped through the rent 

has highlighted significant financial savings however the current tenancy 
agreement needs up-dating to allow us to progress with this.  

 
3.3  Ongoing case work, complaints and trends have highlighted further changes 

needed to the 2014 version which will enable us to continue to effectively 
manage tenancies and protect and enhance our communities.  

 
 
4.        How this report links to Corporate Priorities  
 
4.1  This report links to the Council’s aim to help create a safer and healthier 

environment for our residents to live and work 

TITLE: Proposed Amendments to Tenancy 
Agreement  

 
EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR: Councillor Julie McCabe – Executive 

Councillor for Housing  
 
CONTACT OFFICER:  Mary Walker – Head of Customer Services  
   
 
WARDS INVOLVED:  Non-Specific 
 

Page 61

Agenda Item 6



  

 
5. Options and Analysis 
 

5.1 Continue with work to consult on and implement the amendments to the 
Tenancy Agreement Recommended 

5.2 Do not amend the Tenancy Agreement Not recommended 

 
6. Implications 
 

6.1
  

Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998) 
Section 2.5 of the tenancy agreement refers to the management of 
anti-social behaviour; this has been updated 
 

6.2 Workforce 
In order to best support our staff in taking enforcement action the 
Tenancy must be reflective of current legislations and issues 
experienced on the ground. 
 

6.3 Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment 
The changes proposed which are not being made to reflect 
legislative amendment are designed to support the majority who 
wish to maintain peaceful enjoyment of their home and community. 
 

6.4 Financial Considerations 
Updating the sections relating to service charges and rental arrears 
allows the Council to maximise rental income  
 

6.5 Legal 
Applicable legislation is: 
The Housing Act 1985 (as amended) 
The Housing Act 1996 
The Homelessness Act 2002 
Crime & Disorder Act 1988 
Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003 
Equalities Act 2010 
Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Bill 2013-14  
Housing and Planning Act 2016  
 

6.6 Sustainability 
Not applicable 
 

6.7 
 

Internal and External Consultation 
Please see section 7.3 
 

6.8 
 

Risk Assessment 
There are risks in not maintaining an up-to-date agreement in that 
our ability to remedy issues which arise is compromised.  

 
 
 

Page 62



  

7. Proposed Changes  
 
7.1  As mentioned above, the proposed changes are required to both up-date 

operationally and legislatively whilst also maximising the Council’s ability to 
proactively manage its housing stock. 

 
7.2 A summary of the current proposed amendments is given below (this is 

potentially subject to addition/amendme
[...]
l Advice and Capital Contribution
	10 River Works at Warm Brook, Chapel-en-le-Frith and Serpentine, Buxton - Update and Contract Award
	11 Domestic Heating Boiler Renewals to HRA Properties - Contract Award Report



Minutes of the meeting

High Peak Borough Council

THE EXECUTIVE
Meeting:

Thursday, 3 August 2017 at 6.30 pm in The Committee Room, Pavilion
Gardens, Buxton

Present:

Councillor T Ashton (Chair)
Councillors T Kemp, J McCabe and E Thrane
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Haken and A
McKeown

18/11

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
(Agenda Item 2)
There were no declarations made.

18/12

TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 3)
RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2017 be approved
18/13

HERITAGE GRANTS SCHEME
(Agenda Item 4)
The purpose of the report was to seek Members’ approval to suspend the
Heritage Regeneration Grants (HRG) for the foreseeable future and direct
the budget towards the continued investment in, and public use of, the
Council’s own historic public buildings.
Options considered:


Recommended to discontinue the HRG for the immediate
future and to use the budget of £45,000 per annum towards
investing in the council’s own historic building stock that is held
in trust for future generations.



Not recommended to continue with the HRG. Whilst this would
potentially secure a number of further restoration and repair
projects, these would be district wide and lack the focus of
being targeted more strategically towards key heritage council
owned buildings.

RESOLVED:

That approval for the scheme be suspended indefinitely while the Council is
committed to carrying out similar works on those heritage buildings that are
in council ownership. It is not proposed to bring a formal end to the scheme
1

The Executive
Thursday, 3 August 2017

as it may be considered desirable to reinstate it at a later date when other
priorities have been addressed.
18/14

FIRST QUARTER
REVIEW 2017/18
(Agenda Item 5)

FINANCE,

PROCUREMENT

&

PERFORMANCE

The purpose of the report was to inform members of the Council’s overall
performance and financial position for the period ended 30th June 2017
(“first quarter 2017/18”). The report was considered by the Corporate Select
Committee on 24 July 2017. The position was summarised as follows:
Subject
Finance

Headline
The finance headlines for the first quarter were:
Performance against Budget


The General Fund budget for 2016/17 was forecast to be underspent
by £378,700 at the Quarter 1 stage.

Efficiency Programme


The overall efficiency target of £310,000 for 2017/18 was projected
to be achieved at the First Quarter stage. However, this was
dependent on the progression of key efficiency programmes. Any
shortfall could be partially funded using the £100,000 earmarked
reserve established to meet some of the one-off/short-term costs
incurred in implementing the programme.

Housing Revenue Account


The Housing Revenue Account was forecast to be in surplus by
£218,470 at the Quarter 1 stage.

Capital Programme



The Capital Programme budget for 2017/18 was £6.12m and was
forecast to be on target at this early stage. However, this was
dependent on the progress of a number of schemes.
The HRA Capital Programme for 2017/18 was £4.15 million, with
spend forecast to be on target at quarter 1 stage.

Treasury Management




Cash investments held at 30th June 2017 totalled £14.9 million.
Council borrowing at 30th June 2017 totalled £72.2 million.
The Council’s net interest receipts general fund budget was
projected to be underspent by £155,000, with a £160,000 overspend
on the HRA due to a change in the split of interest payable based on
the ‘one pool ‘ approach to borrowing

Revenue Collection


29.6% of Council Tax was collected by 30th June 2017, compared to

The Executive
Thursday, 3 August 2017

Subject

Headline



Procurement

The procurement headlines for the first quarter were:




Performance

30.0% for the same period last year.
30.3% of Business Rates was collected by 30th June 2017
compared with 28.0% for the same period last year (2017/18
distorted by an upfront payment form a large ratepayer)
At the end of quarter one the value of sundry debt over 60 days old
was £263,936 which compared to £256,375 at 30th June 2016

37 procurement activities were completed (4 high value >£172k –
including HRA kitchen refurbishments & roofing works and Buxton
Opera House repairs)
The procurement forward plan included 54 procurement activities
scheduled for 2017/18 (either HPBC only or joint)
At 30th June 2017, 65% of procurement activity undertaken was on
the forward plan and the Council paid 94% of its invoices within 30
days

The Performance headlines for the First Quarter were:
 72% of the key performance indicators were on track
 Of the 19 Priority Actions within the Corporate Plan, one was rated
‘amber’, the remainder being classified as ‘green’; and
 The Council received 82 complaints, 108 comments and 41
compliments in the First Quarter. Repeat complaints and response
times were both on track

Options considered:
Detailed analysis was contained within the appendices.
RESOLVED:
That the first quarter 2017/18 financial, procurement and performance
position as detailed in Appendices A, B and C and summarised at 3.3 of the
covering report be noted.
18/15

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO TENANCY AGREEMENT
(Agenda Item 6)
The purpose of the report was to make Members aware of the need to update the Council’s current Tenancy Agreement and the extent of the
changes recommended.
Options considered:


Recommended to continue with work to consult on and implement
the amendments to the Tenancy Agreement.



Not recommended to amend the Tenancy Agreement.

The Executive
Thursday, 3 August 2017

RESOLVED:
That the content of the report be noted and officers continue to progress
changes to the Tenancy Agreement.
18/16

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS
(Agenda Item 7)
RESOLVED:
That the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following
items because there may be disclosure to them of exempt information as
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

18/17

EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 8)
RESOLVED:
That the exempt minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 15 June
2017 be approved.

18/18

BUXTON CRESCENT AND THERMAL SPA: HYDROGEOLOGICAL
ADVICE AND CAPITAL CONTRIBUTION
(Agenda Item 9)
The Executive approved a report with regards to the construction works
associated with the Buxton Crescent and Thermal Spa project and
hydrogeological matters.

18/19

RIVER WORKS AT WARM BROOK, CHAPEL-EN-LE-FRITH
SERPENTINE, BUXTON - UPDATE AND CONTRACT AWARD
(Agenda Item 10)

AND

The Executive noted the outcomes of the specification work, commissioned
by the Council and awarded the contracts as set out in Section 9 of the
report.
18/20

DOMESTIC HEATING BOILER RENEWALS TO HRA PROPERTIES CONTRACT AWARD REPORT
(Agenda Item 11)
The Executive noted the outcome of tender exercise and approved the
award of the contract for boiler replacements to Dodd Group (Midlands) Ltd.

The meeting concluded at 6.46 pm

CHAIRMAN

